## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-06**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH ESTABLISHING AND DESIGNATING A TIME FOR ALL COUNCIL MEETINGS AND WORKSHOPS, REPEALING RESOLUTIONS AND/OR PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT WITH THIS RESOLUTION AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach wishes to change the time of City Council Meetings and Workshops to better serve the public,

WHEREAS, a change in meeting times must be made by resolution of the City Council of Mexico Beach,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT: the Council does authorize the official time of all regular meetings and workshops be set at 6pm CST; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT**, the City Clerk implement the change immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH on this 9<sup>TH</sup> Day of June, 2015.

Signed:

Tom Bailey, Mayor

Attest:

Adrian Welle, City Clerk